

CASE NO. 22-2210

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

LOUIS R. FRANTZIS,
Claimant - Appellant

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent - Appellee

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
Judge Michael P. Allen, Judge Joseph L. Falvey, Jr., and Judge Grant C. Jaquith
presiding
Case No. 20-5236

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT C. BROWN, JR., OBA #21113
TOMMY KLEPPER & ASSOCIATES
702 WALL STREET, SUITE 100
P.O. BOX 721980
NORMAN, OKLAHOMA 73070
TEL: (405) 928-5055; 928-5059 (fax)
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

JUNE 7, 2023

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-iv

ARGUMENT. 1-16

 PROPOSITION I

 THE SECRETARY WAS WRONG TO ARGUE THAT THE VETERANS COURT HAD DISCRETION TO CONSIDER (OR NOT CONSIDER) THE FAIR PROCESS DOCTRINE. 1-3

 PROPOSITION II

 EVEN IF THE VETERANS COURT DID HAVE DISCRETION, IT ABUSED ANY DISCRETION IT HAD WHEN IT DECLINED TO CONSIDER FAIR PROCESS 4-7

 PROPOSITION III

 ACCORDING TO 38 U.S.C. § 7102 THE BVA SHOULD NOT HAVE SWITCHED JUDGES AFTER HOLDING THE HEARING7-16

 A. THE INDEFINITE VERSUS THE DEFINITE ARTICLE . . .10-11

 B. CONGRESSIONAL INTENT AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY.11-13

 C. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY DOES NOT SUPPORT THE SECRETARY’S ARGUMENT THAT NO PART OF TITLE 38 CONTAINS A SAME-JUDGE REQUIREMENT13-16

CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>Arneson v. Shinseki</u> , 24 Vet.App. 379 (2011)	5, 6
<u>Barela v. Shinseki</u> , 584 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	9
<u>Burns v. United States</u> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991)	16
<u>Cervantes-Gonzalez v. INS</u> , 244 F.3d 1001 (9 th Cir. 2000)	12
<u>Cf.S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. OF Env'tl. Prot.</u> , 574 U.S. 370 (2006)	8
<u>Clyma v. Sunoco, Inc.</u> , 594 F.3d 777 (10 th Cir. 2010).....	6
<u>Elkins v. Gober</u> , 229 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	11
<u>Flores v. Nicholson</u> , 476 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	2
<u>Forshey v. Principi</u> , 284 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	2
<u>Frantzis v. McDonough</u> , 35 Vet.App. 354 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</u> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016)	7

<u>Henderson v. Shinseki</u> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	16
<u>James v. Jacobson</u> , 6 F.3d 233 (4 th Cir. 1993)	6
<u>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services, Inc.</u> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	1-3
<u>Manning v. Caldwell</u> , 930 F.3d 264 (4 th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7
<u>Marx v. General Revenue, Corp.</u> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	16
<u>McFadden v. United States</u> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015)	10
<u>Schroeder ex rel. United States v. United States</u> , 793 F.3d 1080 (9 th Cir. 2015)	11
<u>Sindi v. El-Moslimany</u> , 896 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2018)	7
<u>Singleton v. Wulff</u> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	2, 6
<u>United States v. Powell</u> , 467 F.Supp. 3d 360 (E.D. Va. 2020)	5
<u>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	4, 5
<u>United States v. Vonn</u> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	16

Ward v. United States,
11 F.4th 354 (5th Cir. 2021) 5

STATUTES:

38 U.S.C. § 7102 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
38 U.S.C. § 7104..... 8, 9, 10
38 U.S.C. § 7105 9
38 U.S.C. § 7107 8, 13, 14, 15
